

KIM REYNOLDS GOVERNOR

OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR

ADAM GREGG LT GOVERNOR

June 25, 2020

The Honorable Paul Pate Secretary of State of Iowa State Capitol Des Moines, Iowa 50319

Dear Mr. Secretary,

I hereby transmit:

House File 2363, an Act relating to unemployment insurance contribution rates for certain landscaping employers.

The above House File is hereby approved on this date.

Sincerely

Governor of Iowa

cc: Secretary of the Senate
Clerk of the House



House File 2363

AN ACT

RELATING TO UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE CONTRIBUTION RATES FOR CERTAIN LANDSCAPING EMPLOYERS.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF IOWA:

Section 1. Section 96.7, subsection 2, paragraph c, subparagraph (2), Code 2020, is amended to read as follows:

(2) A construction <u>or landscaping</u> contributory employer, as defined under rules adopted by the department pursuant to chapter 17A, which is newly subject to this chapter shall pay contributions at the rate specified in the twenty-first benefit ratio rank until the end of the calendar year in which the

employer's account has been chargeable with benefits for twelve

consecutive calendar quarters.

PAT GRASSLEY

Speaker of the House

CHARLES SCHNEIDER

President of the Senate

I hereby certify that this bill originated in the House and is known as House File 2363, Eighty-eighth General Assembly.

MECHAN NELSON

Chief Clerk of the House

Approved , 2020

KIM REYNOL

Governor